current budget to address the current needs of the Calvert County government and its citizens; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Finance and Budget that several budget reallocations related to the American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) appropriation in the amount of Nine Hundred Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two 
Dollars ($900,782.00) is necessary to help cover expenditures and provide recovery efforts due to 
the public health emergency; 

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding this Budget Adjustment #BA2024-000247 was duly 
advertised in two County newspapers for two consecutive weeks before the public hearing as

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners of 
Calvert County, Maryland, hereby approves and enacts the reallocation of appropriations and 
expenditures set forth in Budget Amendment #BA2024-000247, in the total amount of Nine 
Hundred Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars ($900,782.00) as reflected in Exhibit A 
hereto, incorporated herein by references and made a part hereof, with no net upon the adopted 
FY2024 Budget, to: 

A. Provide an increase in funding for: 
1. CIP-000029 Breezy Point Shoreline in the amount of Five Hundred Forty-One 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($541,948); 
2. CIP-000259 Stormwater/Septic at Battle Creek in the amount of One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000); 
3. CIP-000242 Stormwater at Cove Point Park in the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand 

Seven Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars ($75,786); 
4. CIP-000246 Stormwater at Dunkirk Park in the amount of Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($60,000); 
5. Zencity renewal in the amount of Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars ($54,000); and 
6. Contracted Grant Coordinator in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Forty-Eight 

Dollars ($19,048); and 
B. Decrease funding for: 

ax 0073 2 -6 RESOLUTION NO. 01 - 24 

SUBJECT: Budget Amendment BA2024-000247 

Page 2 of 3 

1. CIP-000116 Capital Contingency in the amount of Seven Hundred Seventy-One 
Dollars ($-771); 

2. CIP-000293 Highlands Wastewater Pipeline Design in the amount of Two Thousand 
Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($-2,210); 

3. Rent/Mortgage Relief in the amount of Seven Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Eight 
Dollars ($-7,178) 

4. Hotspot Lending Program in the amount of Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty Dollars 
($-7,640); 

5. CIP-000019 BGE Field Well in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred 
Twenty-Five Dollars ($-15,825); 

6. Workday-Recruiting in the amount of Fifty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Eight 
Dollars ($-55,248); 

7. CIP-000106 Stormwater at Hallowing Point Park in the amount of One Hundred 
Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars ($-119,962); 

8. CIP-000260 Stormwater/Septic at Flag Ponds in the amount of One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($-150,000); and 

9. Revenue loss Fund 5/6 in the amount of Five Hundred Forty-One Thousand Nine 
Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($-541,948). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County, 
Maryland that, in the event any portion of this Resolution is found to be unconstitutional, illegal, 
null or void, it is the intent of the Board of County Commissioners to sever only the invalid portion